

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2015 MAY 21 PM 1:07

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY C
DEPUTY

No. 47063-2-II

COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SHERRY KING
Appellant,

v.

STATE FARM MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
Respondent,

DILLION MCCARTEN and "JANE DOE" MCCARTEN,
Respondents.

APPELLANT'S REPLY

Ron Meyers
Matthew Johnson
Tim Friedman
Attorneys for Sherry King

Ron Meyers & Associates, PLLC
8765 Tallon Ln. NE, Suite A
Olympia, WA 98516
(360) 459-5600
WSBA No. 13169
WSBA No. 27976
WSBA No. 37983

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS 1,2,3

III. ARGUMENT..... 3

 A. Ms. King’s appeal is subject to appellate review 3,4

 B1. State Farm-1 Lacked standing and capacity to seek a judgment against McCarten in favor of Ms. King .. 4,5,6,7

 B2. State Farm-1, in an attempt to benefit State Farm-2, attempts to impugn its insured for using the process of arbitration to recover McCarten’s policy limits. State Farm’s motion for entry of judgment was bad faith and should never be endorsed by any court 7,8,9

 C. The Court erred when it entered judgment against McCarten and denied McCarten’s motion to dismiss. 9,10,11

 D. Attorney’s fees 11

VI. CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Christensen v. Atl Ritchfield Co.,
130 Wash.App. 341, 345, 122 P.3d 937, 939 (2005) 5

Timberlane Homeowners Ass'n, Inc. v. Brame,
79 Wash. App. 303, 307-08, 901 P.2d 1074 (1995) 6

Twitchell v. Kerrigan,
175 Wash.App. 454, 465, 306 P.3d 1025, 1030 (2013) 7

Evans v. Mercado,
184 Wash. App. 502, 508, 338 P.3d 285 (2014) 7

Oregon Mut. Ins. Co. v. Barton,
109 Wash. App. 405, 414, 36 P.3d 1065, 1069 (2001) 9

Kottler v. State,
136 Wash.2d 437, 447, 963 P.2d 834 (1998) 10

Washburn v. Beatt Equip. Co.,
120 Wash.2d 246, 294, 840 P.2d 860 (1992) 10

Anderson v. City of Seattle,
123 Wash.2d 847, 852, 873 P.2d 489 (1994) 10

Barton v. State, Dep't of Transp.,
178 Wash. 2d 193, 202, 308 P.3d 597 (2013)..... 10

Thomas-Kerr v. Brown,
114 Wn. App. 544, 59 P.3d 120 (2002) 10

Statutes

RCW 7.06.020(1) 5

RCW 4.22.070	10
RCW 4.22.070(1)(b)	10
RCW 48.30	11,12
RCW 48.30.015(2) & (3)	12
Other Authority	
MAR 6.3	3,9
RAP 14.2	11
<i>RAP 18.1(a)</i>	11
RAP 18.1(b)	11
